Long-term indebtedness, including the current portion of long-term debt, increased to $76.9 million at June 30, 2019 from $73.7
million at March 31, 2019 and $71.5 million at December 31, 2018. Long-term debt is comprised of the following components:

The increase in long-term debt in the second quarter was attributable to increases in promissory notes as a result of earn-outs accrued
in the quarter, a draw of $911,000 on the acquisition line to fund a wind turbine acquisition, partially offset by a $250,000 loan payment.

The current portion of long-term debt increased to $12.2 million at June 30, 2019 compared to $8.5 million March 31, 2019 and $7.1
million at December 31, 2018. The increase is attributable to an increase in current payments related to the term loan of $1.4 million,
$0.9 million being drawn on the acquisition line and an increase in current portion of promissory notes of $1,000,000 related to the
Orbis earn-out.

We monitor our capital structure through the use of the total long-term debt to Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA metric. As at June 30,
2019, our long-term debt to Pro-forma Adjusted EBITDA ratio was 3.49 compared with 3.03 at March 31, 2019 and 2.81 at December
31, 2018, calculated as follows:

Operating Line Term Loan Acqusition Line Total

Amount $20,000,000 $44,000,000 $25,000,000 $89,000,000

Term Uncommitted 3 years Committed Uncommitted

Interest rate  (i) Prime + 0.0%-1.0% Prime +0.75% - 1.75% Prime + 0.0%-1.0%

Repayment terms Revolving Year 1 - interest only 10 year amortization

8 year amortization thereafter post drawdown

Amount Drawn at

June 30, 2019 $16,384,925 $44,000,000 nil $60,384,925

June 30, 2019 March 31, 2019 December 31, 2018

Term debt, excluding financing fees 45,250,000$   45,500,000$   45,500,000$

Acquisition line 911,000   -   -

Promissory notes 13,081,972   10,233,527   10,233,527

Lease liability, including current portion 17,636,755   17,922,813   15,741,559

Total Long-term debt 76,879,727$   73,656,340$   71,475,086$

June 30, 2019 March 31, 2019 December 31, 2018

Total long-term debt $76,879,727 $73,656,340 $71,475,086

Pro-forma LTM Adjusted EBITDA $22,057,767 $24,318,799 $25,409,190

Net long-term debt to Pro-Forma Adjusted EBITDA 3.49 3.03 2.81

  12

The senior secured credit facility is subject to financial covenants that include a Pro-forma Senior Funded Debt to EBITDA
(“Debt:EBITDA”), and a Debt Service Coverage Ratio (“DSCR”). As at June 30, 2019 we were in full compliance with covenants
under the Credit Facility.

The outstanding balance under the revolving operating line fluctuates from quarter to quarter as it is drawn to finance working capital
requirements, capital expenditures and acquisitions, and is repaid with funds from operations, dispositions or financing activities.

The maximum Debt:EBITDA covenant is 3.75:1 in a year in which the Company completes an acquisition, otherwise the maximum